

No. 10-622

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

S&M BRANDS, INC., TOBACCO DISCOUNT HOUSE # 1,
and MARK HEACOCK,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of Louisiana,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR ANTITRUST LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TODD J. ZYWICKI
3301 Fairfax Dr.
Arlington, VA 22201

JOSHUA D. WRIGHT
3301 Fairfax Dr.
Arlington, VA 22201

C. BOYDEN GRAY
(Counsel of Record)
GRAY & SCHMITZ, LLC
1627 I St NW
Suite 950
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement	2
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	7
I. The MSA and Escrow Statutes Form a National Cartel in the Cigarette Market.....	7
II. <i>Parker</i> Immunity is Justified Only When It Comports With Principles of Competitive Federalism.....	13
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n. v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97, 105 (1980)	3
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Ticor Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621, 633 (1992)	15
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205, 225 (2d Cir. 2004) (<i>Freedom Holdings I</i>)	3
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558, 568-69 (1984)	5
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341, 350-51 (1943)	3
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654, 665-66 (1982) (Stevens, J., concurring)	4
<i>Sanders v. Brown</i> , 504 F.3d 903, 916 (9th Cir. 2007)	5

Statutes

LA. REV. STAT. §§ 13:5071-77, 47:843D	10
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1	3

Other Authorities

ANTITRUST MODERNIZATION COMM., RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORT 346 (April 2007)	16
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Two Faces of Federalism</i> , 6 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 19 (1982)	19
Christina Romer, <i>Why Did Prices Rise During the 1930s?</i> , 59 J. ECON. HIS. 167 (1999)	15
Daniel K. Benjamin & William R. Dougan, <i>Efficient Excise Taxation: The Evidence from Cigarettes</i> , 40 J. L. & ECON. 113 (1997)	20

FED. TRADE COMM'N, REPORT OF THE STATE ACTION TASK FORCE 5 n.4 (2003).....	15
Federico Ciliberto & Nicolai V. Kuminoff, <i>Public Policy and Market Competition: How the Master Settlement Agreement Changed the Cigarette Industry</i> , 10 B.E. J. OF ECON. ANALYSIS & POL'Y (2010).....	12
Frank A. Sloan et al., <i>Impacts of the Master Settlement Agreement on the Tobacco Industry</i> , 13 Tobacco Control 356 (2004)	11
Friedrich A. Hayek, <i>The Economic Conditions of Interstate Federalism</i> , NEW COMMONWEALTH Q. (Sept. 1939), <i>reprinted in</i> FRIEDRICH A. HAYEK, INDIVIDUALISM AND ECONOMIC ORDER 255 (1948) 17	17
Harold Cole & Lee Ohanian, <i>New Deal Policies and the Persistence of the Great Depression: A General Equilibrium Analysis</i> , 112 J. POL. ECON. 779 (2004)	15
Harold Demsetz, <i>Two Systems of Belief About Monopoly</i> , in INDUSTRIAL CONCENTRATION: THE NEW LEARNING (H. Goldschmid et al., eds, 1974). 14	14
Jason Taylor, <i>Cartel Code Attributes and Cartel Performance: An Industry Level Analysis of the National Industrial Recovery Act</i> , 50 J. L. & ECON. 597 (2007).....	14
Jeremy Bulow, Director, Bureau of Econ., Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>The State Tobacco Settlements and Antitrust</i> (June 25, 2007).	9
Jerome Adda & Francesca Cornaglia, <i>Taxes, Cigarette Consumptions, and Smoking Intensity</i> , 96 AM. ECON. REV. 1013 (2006)	12

Matthew C. Farrelly et al., <i>The Effects of Higher Cigarette Prices on Tar and Nicotine Consumption in a Cohort of Adult Smokers</i> , 13 HEALTH ECON. 49 (2004).....	13
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Exit Rights Under Federalism</i> , 55 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 147 (1992).....	17
See Charles M. Tiebout, <i>A Pure Theory of Local Expenditures</i> , 64 J. POL. ECON. 416 (1956).....	17
Stuart J. Fowler & William F. Ford, <i>Has a Quarter-Trillion Dollar Settlement Helped the Tobacco Industry?</i> , 28 J. ECON. & FIN. 430, 433-34 (Fall 2004)	11
W. KIP VISCUSI, <i>SMOKE-FILLED ROOMS: A POSTMORTEM ON THE TOBACCO DEAL</i> 41 (2002).....	18
William N. Evans & Matthew C. Farrelly, <i>The Compensating Behavior of Smokers: Taxes, Tar, and Nicotine</i> , 29 RAND J. ECON. 578 (1998).	13
